CLUB WEST MASTERS= & OPEN 31**t ANNUAL TRACK & FIELD MEET
OCTOBER 1%, 2005, PAULEY TRACK, UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT SANTA BARBARA,

SPONSORED BY CITY OF SANTA BARBARA, SANTA BARBARA ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
NORTHERN TRUST, SANTA BARBARA NEWS PRESS, CLUB WEST & PANE E VINO
TRATTORIA

50M
M Open Kien Tran 6.4
Reid Coggins 71
M35 Gwynn Villegas 6.6
M50 Paul Shires 6.9
Bill Fitzpatrick 7.1
Stephen Biersmith 7.1
M55 Ray Yeck 6.7
Larry Lettieri 6.7
Pat Lyons 7.0
Robert McConnell 7.3
M60 Bill Arnerich (tie/1%) 8.2
Juan Bustamante (tie/1°) 8.2
Bob Callori 8.2
M65 Terry Rowan 7.4
M70 Ben Rivera 7.7
W40 Elaine Iba 7.54
W50 Cathy Baar 10.37

W70 Fei-Mei Chou 10.24



M35

M50

M55

M60

M70

W Open
w40
W50
W60
W70

W75

Kien Tran
Reid Coggins
Curtis Moore
Gwynn Villegas
Rob Duncanson
Paul Shires
Bill Fitzpatrick
Stephen Biersmith
Stan Whitley
Ray Yeck
Larry Lettieri
Pat Lyons
Robert McConnell
Bob Callori
Juan Bustamante
Roger Tsuda
Ben Rivera
Katy Vaughan
Elaine Iba
Cathy Baar
Rosielee Jones
Fei-Mei Chou

Shirley Dietderich

12.4

13.6

11.6

12.2

12.7

13.1

13.4

13.7

12.2

12.6

12.8

13.1

13.8

15.74

16.92

14.92

15.71

14.43

14.42

20.55

20.23

19.53

22.52



M Open Kien Tran 25.44
Reid Coggins 28.00
M35 Curtis Moore 23.56
Gwynn Villegas 25.06
M40 Paul Shields 25.23
M50 Bill Fitzpatrick 28.13
Phil Vallicella 28.62

Stephen Biersmith 28.64

Chris Goodwin 30.10
M55 Stan Whitley 24.9
Ray Yeck 26.3
Larry Lettieri 28.9
Larry Ketelaar 31.0
M60 Bob Callori 32.44
Juan Bustamante 45.83
M65 Don French 46.17
M70 Milton Meux 41.28
W Open Katy Vaughan 30.89
W50 Cathy Baar 44.75
W60 Rosielee Jones 50.10

W70 Fei-Mei Chou 42.74



M40

M50

M60

M65
W Open

W70

M35
M40
M50

W70

Reid Coggins
Curtis Moore
Matt Bogdanowicz
David Kunselman
Paul Shields
Willy Rossow

Bill Fitzpatrick
Phil Vallicella
Chris Goodwin
Larry Ketelaar
Anthony Teske
Juan Bustamante
Don French
Katy Vaughan

Fei-Mei Chou

David Kunselman
Willy Rossow
Rob Duncanson

Vicki Bigelow

1.01.61
51.70
53.95
54.15
54.36
55.41
1.02.19
1.03.05
1.07.34
1.12.79
1.11.03
2.05.91
1.48.63
1.15.64

1.50.77

2.06.21
2.08.73
2.15.44

3.15.74



1500M

M Open Brian Meux

M40 Christopher Schultz
M70 Gordon McClenathen
5000M

M65 Don Truex

2000M Steeple Chase

M60 Rollie Cavaletto

W40 Karen Duncanson

80M Hurdles
M80 Richard Warren

W45 Karen Vaughn

100M Hurdles

M50 Paul Shires

110M Hurdles

M35 Gwynn Villegas

5.32.8

5.46.60

6.44.98

22.33.26

8.58.71

9.37.44

20.86

18.37

21.12

19.60



300M Hurdles

M Open Kien Tran

M35 Gwynn Villegas

M50 Rob Duncanson
Paul Shires

M65 Terry Rowan

4 x 100M Relay

45.96

1.05.05

1.06.40

1.12.63

53.65

M Open San Francisco Track Club  47.98

Kien Tran, Gwynn

Villegas, Reid Coggins,

Curtis Moore

M50 San Francisco Track Club 1.00.97

Jim Pasquali, Bob Callori,

Chris Goodwin, Rick Thoman

4 x 800M Relay

M60 So. Cal Track Club
Frank Condon, John
Darlington, Dennis
Duffy, Larry Barnum
San Francisco Track

Club

9.35.99 American Age Record

12.08.42

Matt Bogdanowicz, Chris

Goodwin, Carlos Borrico,

Larry Ketelaar



High Jump

M45 Victor Berezovskiy
M50 Keith Nelson
Jason Meisler
M60 John Dobroth
M65 Jack Kuhns
W45 Karen Vaughn
W55 Annelies Steekelenburg
W70 Fei-Mei Chou
Long Jump

M Open Kien Tran

Brian Meux
M35° Curtis Moore
M40 Logan Culp
Christopher Schultz
M45 Dave Quick
M50 Paul Shires
M60 Larry Jones

Juan Bustamante

M65 Terry Rowan
M70 Roger Tsuda
M75 Milton Meux
M80 Richard Warren

1.80

1.80

1.65

1.60

1.30

1.30

1.30

0.95

5.21

4.58

5.65

5.09

4.72

5.76

4.86

4.41

2.90

4.28

4.12

2.65

2.75

5’1034

5’1034

5’5”

5’3”

4’3Ys”

4'3%”

43"

3’11/4”

17’ 1/4”

15°0%2”

18°62”

16°82”

1 5’6”

18’13%4”

15’11%2”

14°534”

9’ 0%

14°0'2”

1 3’6”

8’ 1/4”

9’°0%”



W Open

Katy Vaughan

W35 Cyndi Brooks
w45 Elaine Iba
W70 Fei-Mei Chou
Triple Jump
M35 Curtis Moore
M45 Dave Quick
M50 Paul Shires
M60 Larry Jones
M65 Terry Rowan
Pole Vault
M Open Michael Simms
Alex Gibbs
M35 Pete Brooks
M40 Bernie Miller
M45 Victor Berezovskiy
M50 Mike Hogan
M60 Larry Jones
M65 Terry Cannon
Rob Duncanson
Shot Put
M Open Brian Meux
M35 Curtis Moore

4.26

4.53

4.47

2.39

12.42

12.98

9.42

8.22

8.65

4.12

3.51

4.27

3.81

3.66

3.81

2.90

3.20

3.20

10.58

11.00

13’1 34”

14’12”

14’8”

7'10”

40’9”

42’7”

30’11~

26’1134

28’4Y>”

13°6%4”

11°6%”

14’0”

1 2’6”

1 2’0”

12’6”

9!61/4”

1 0’6”

1 0’6”

34°8'2”

36’1%”



M40

M45

M50

M60

M65

W45

W60

Discus

M Open

M40

M50

M60

M65

Christopher Schultz

Drew Monaghan
Carlos Borrico
Gary Schmidt
Rick Thoman
Richard Noble
Juan Bustamante
Bob Callori
Jack Kuhns
Jerry Harwood
Alan Rosen

Don French
Karen Vaughn
Rosielee Jones

Kathryn Noble

Dean Matsuyama

Brian Meux

Christopher Schultz

Drew Monaghan
Gary Schmidt
Richard Noble
Juan Bustamante
Jim Hanley

Jack Kuhns

10.00

9.02

6.03

12.56

8.69

11.45

7.81

5.90

11.05

9.33

8.30

6.54

8.09

7.28

6.83

35.33

35.19

28.70

25.69

36.24

34.03

25.96

18.48

33.46

32’ 3%4”

29°7s”

19°9%2”

41°22”

28’6%”

37°6%”

25’72”

19°4Ys”

36’3”

30°7Y2”

27°23%”

21’%2”

26’°6"2”

23’10 34”

22’5”

115’11”

115°5”

94’2”

84’3”

118’11”

111°7”

85’2”

60’7”

109’°9”



M70

W Open

W50

W55

W60

W70

W75

Javelin

M40

M45

M50

M60

M65

M70

W40

Alan Rosen
Jerry Harwood
Don French
Stew Thomson
Milton Meux
Katy Vaughan

Cathy Baar

Annelies Steekelenburg

Kathryn Noble
Rosielee Jones
Fei-Mei Chou

Shirley Dietderich

Logan Culp
Drew Monaghan
John Hansen
Carlos Borrcio
Rob Duncanson
Gary Schmidt
Steve Shepard
Juan Bustamante
Jerry Harwood
Don French
Milton Meux

Karen Duncanson

32.96

31.67

20.57

38.19

26.53

22.33

14.96

21.71

12.23

9.69

14.96

12.85

40.70

28.37

52.84

20.56

45.47

37.66

36.17

20.61

22.82

17.34

19.37

14.61

108°2”
103’11”
67°6”
125°3”
87°0”
73’3”
49’1”
71°2”
40’1”
31°9”
49’1”

42’2”

133°6”
93’1”
173°4”
67°5”
149°2”
123°7”
118’8”
67°7”
74’10”
56’10”
63’6”

47’117



W50

W75

Hammer

M50

M60

M65

M70

W50

Trophies:

Cathy Baar

Shirley Dietderich

Tom Meyer

Gary Schmidt
Juan Bustamante
Jack Kuhns

Jerry Harwood
Stew Thomson

Cathy Baar

George Adams

Hi-Point Track:

Vernon Cheadle

Hi-Point Field:

Jimmie Whitney Hi-Point

Track & Field:

Ray WilliamsTrophy:

Best 5,000M runner 60+:

10.81

9.77

47.54

32.89

16.80

33.13

20.21

41.55

17.62

35’5”

32’0”

156m0=
107n11s
55m1=
108n8=
66m 3=
136m4=

57n9=

Kien Tran

San Francisco, CA

Jack Kuhns

Felton, CA

Juan Bustamante

Sherman Oaks, CA

Don Truex

Santa Barbara, CA



Nick Carter Trophy:

Best age graded 1500M runner:

Paul Spangler Trophy:

Best Performance by Athlete 80+:

John Whttemore Trophy:

Best Hammer Thrower 70+:

Pane E Vino Trophy:

Outstanding Woman Athlete:

Bill Veazey Trophy:

Best Hi-Point Male Athlete:

Claud Hardesty Trophy:

Outstanding Track Performance:

Gordon McClenathen

Goleta, CA

Richard Warren

Los Osos, CA

F. Stewart Thomson

Atascadero, CA

Fei-Mei Chou
Sunnyvale, CA &
Cathy Baar

San Diego, CA

Curtis Moore

San Francisco, CA

So. Cal. Track Club Relay
Frank Condon, Chico, CA
John Darlington, Nevada City, CA
Dennis Duffy, Fresno, CA

Larry Barnham, Reno, NV

M60 x 800M Relay 9.35.99

American age record



Robin Paulsen Trophy:

Outstanding Field Performance:

RE/MAX Trophy:

Outstanding Woman-Track Performance:

Len Miller Trophy: Outstanding

Woman-Field Performance:

Thomas Meyer
San Diego, CA

M50 Hammer 47.54

Vicki Bigelow
San Lorenzo, CA

W70 800M 3.15.74

Annelies Steekelenburg
Malibu, CA

W55 High Jump 1.30

For further information contact Beverley Lewis, President, Club West at (805) 969-
5852, cell (805) 452-5020 or email b.eanne@verizon.net



