

CLUB WEST MASTERS≤ & OPEN 31st ANNUAL TRACK & FIELD MEET

**OCTOBER 1st, 2005, PAULEY TRACK, UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT SANTA BARBARA,
SPONSORED BY CITY OF SANTA BARBARA, SANTA BARBARA ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
NORTHERN TRUST, SANTA BARBARA NEWS PRESS, CLUB WEST & PANE E VINO
TRATTORIA**

50M

M Open	Kien Tran	6.4
	Reid Coggins	7.1
M35	Gwynn Villegas	6.6
M50	Paul Shires	6.9
	Bill Fitzpatrick	7.1
	Stephen Biersmith	7.1
M55	Ray Yeck	6.7
	Larry Lettieri	6.7
	Pat Lyons	7.0
	Robert McConnell	7.3
M60	Bill Arnerich (tie/1st)	8.2
	Juan Bustamante (tie/1st)	8.2
	Bob Callori	8.2
M65	Terry Rowan	7.4
M70	Ben Rivera	7.7
W40	Elaine Iba	7.54
W50	Cathy Baar	10.37
W70	Fei-Mei Chou	10.24

100M

M Open	Kien Tran	12.4
	Reid Coggins	13.6
M35	Curtis Moore	11.6
	Gwynn Villegas	12.2
M50	Rob Duncanson	12.7
	Paul Shires	13.1
	Bill Fitzpatrick	13.4
	Stephen Biersmith	13.7
M55	Stan Whitley	12.2
	Ray Yeck	12.6
	Larry Lettieri	12.8
	Pat Lyons	13.1
	Robert McConnell	13.8
M60	Bob Callori	15.74
	Juan Bustamante	16.92
M70	Roger Tsuda	14.92
	Ben Rivera	15.71
W Open	Katy Vaughan	14.43
W40	Elaine Iba	14.42
W50	Cathy Baar	20.55
W60	Rosielee Jones	20.23
W70	Fei-Mei Chou	19.53
W75	Shirley Dietderich	22.52

200M

M Open	Kien Tran	25.44
	Reid Coggins	28.00
M35	Curtis Moore	23.56
	Gwynn Villegas	25.06
M40	Paul Shields	25.23
M50	Bill Fitzpatrick	28.13
	Phil Vallicella	28.62
	Stephen Biersmith	28.64
	Chris Goodwin	30.10
M55	Stan Whitley	24.9
	Ray Yeck	26.3
	Larry Lettieri	28.9
	Larry Ketelaar	31.0
M60	Bob Callori	32.44
	Juan Bustamante	45.83
M65	Don French	46.17
M70	Milton Meux	41.28
W Open	Katy Vaughan	30.89
W50	Cathy Baar	44.75
W60	Rosielee Jones	50.10
W70	Fei-Mei Chou	42.74

400M

M Open	Reid Coggins	1.01.61
M35	Curtis Moore	51.70
	Matt Bogdanowicz	53.95
	David Kunselman	54.15
M40	Paul Shields	54.36
	Willy Rossow	55.41
M50	Bill Fitzpatrick	1.02.19
	Phil Vallicella	1.03.05
	Chris Goodwin	1.07.34
	Larry Ketelaar	1.12.79
M60	Anthony Teske	1.11.03
	Juan Bustamante	2.05.91
M65	Don French	1.48.63
W Open	Katy Vaughan	1.15.64
W70	Fei-Mei Chou	1.50.77

800M

M35	David Kunselman	2.06.21
M40	Willy Rossow	2.08.73
M50	Rob Duncanson	2.15.44
W70	Vicki Bigelow	3.15.74

1500M

M Open	Brian Meux	5.32.8
M40	Christopher Schultz	5.46.60
M70	Gordon McClenathen	6.44.98

5000M

M65	Don Truex	22.33.26
------------	------------------	-----------------

2000M Steeple Chase

M60	Rollie Cavaletto	8.58.71
W40	Karen Duncanson	9.37.44

80M Hurdles

M80	Richard Warren	20.86
W45	Karen Vaughn	18.37

100M Hurdles

M50	Paul Shires	21.12
------------	--------------------	--------------

110M Hurdles

M35	Gwynn Villegas	19.60
------------	-----------------------	--------------

300M Hurdles

M Open	Kien Tran	45.96
M35	Gwynn Villegas	1.05.05
M50	Rob Duncanson	1.06.40
	Paul Shires	1.12.63
M65	Terry Rowan	53.65

4 x 100M Relay

M Open	San Francisco Track Club	47.98
	Kien Tran, Gwynn Villegas, Reid Coggins, Curtis Moore	
M50	San Francisco Track Club	1.00.97
	Jim Pasquali, Bob Callori, Chris Goodwin, Rick Thoman	

4 x 800M Relay

M60	So. Cal Track Club	9.35.99 American Age Record
	Frank Condon, John Darlington, Dennis Duffy, Larry Barnum San Francisco Track Club	12.08.42
	Matt Bogdanowicz, Chris Goodwin, Carlos Borrigo, Larry Ketelaar	

High Jump

M45	Victor Berezovski	1.80	5'10¾"
M50	Keith Nelson	1.80	5'10¾"
	Jason Meisler	1.65	5'5"
M60	John Dobroth	1.60	5'3"
M65	Jack Kuhns	1.30	4'3¼"
W45	Karen Vaughn	1.30	4'3¼"
W55	Annelies Steekelenburg	1.30	4'3¼"
W70	Fei-Mei Chou	0.95	3'1¼"

Long Jump

M Open	Kien Tran	5.21	17' ¼"
	Brian Meux	4.58	15'0½"
M35`	Curtis Moore	5.65	18'6½"
M40	Logan Culp	5.09	16'8½"
	Christopher Schultz	4.72	15'6"
M45	Dave Quick	5.76	18'1¾"
M50	Paul Shires	4.86	15'11½"
M60	Larry Jones	4.41	14'5¾"
	Juan Bustamante	2.90	9' 0¼"
M65	Terry Rowan	4.28	14'0½"
M70	Roger Tsuda	4.12	13'6"
M75	Milton Meux	2.65	8' ¼"
M80	Richard Warren	2.75	9'0¼"

W Open	Katy Vaughan	4.26	13'1 ¾"
W35	Cyndi Brooks	4.53	14'1 ½"
W45	Elaine Iba	4.47	14'8"
W70	Fei-Mei Chou	2.39	7'10"

Triple Jump

M35	Curtis Moore	12.42	40'9"
M45	Dave Quick	12.98	42'7"
M50	Paul Shires	9.42	30'11"
M60	Larry Jones	8.22	26'11 ¾"
M65	Terry Rowan	8.65	28'4 ½"

Pole Vault

M Open	Michael Simms	4.12	13'6 ¼"
	Alex Gibbs	3.51	11'6 ¼"
M35	Pete Brooks	4.27	14'0"
M40	Bernie Miller	3.81	12'6"
M45	Victor Berezovski	3.66	12'0"
M50	Mike Hogan	3.81	12'6"
M60	Larry Jones	2.90	9'6 ¼"
M65	Terry Cannon	3.20	10'6"
	Rob Duncanson	3.20	10'6"

Shot Put

M Open	Brian Meux	10.58	34'8 ½"
M35	Curtis Moore	11.00	36'1 ¼"

M40	Christopher Schultz	10.00	32' ¾"
	Drew Monaghan	9.02	29' 7¼"
M45	Carlos Borrigo	6.03	19' 9½"
M50	Gary Schmidt	12.56	41' 2½"
	Rick Thoman	8.69	28' 6¼"
M60	Richard Noble	11.45	37' 6¾"
	Juan Bustamante	7.81	25' 7½"
	Bob Callori	5.90	19' 4¼"
M65	Jack Kuhns	11.05	36' 3"
	Jerry Harwood	9.33	30' 7½"
	Alan Rosen	8.30	27' 2¾"
	Don French	6.54	21' ½"
W45	Karen Vaughn	8.09	26' 6½"
W60	Rosielee Jones	7.28	23' 10 ¾"
	Kathryn Noble	6.83	22' 5"

Discus

M Open	Dean Matsuyama	35.33	115' 11"
	Brian Meux	35.19	115' 5"
M40	Christopher Schultz	28.70	94' 2"
	Drew Monaghan	25.69	84' 3"
M50	Gary Schmidt	36.24	118' 11"
M60	Richard Noble	34.03	111' 7"
	Juan Bustamante	25.96	85' 2"
	Jim Hanley	18.48	60' 7"
M65	Jack Kuhns	33.46	109' 9"

	Alan Rosen	32.96	108'2"
	Jerry Harwood	31.67	103'11"
	Don French	20.57	67'6"
M70	Stew Thomson	38.19	125'3"
	Milton Meux	26.53	87'0"
W Open	Katy Vaughan	22.33	73'3"
W50	Cathy Baar	14.96	49'1"
W55	Annelies Steekelenburg	21.71	71'2"
W60	Kathryn Noble	12.23	40'1"
	Rosielee Jones	9.69	31'9"
W70	Fei-Mei Chou	14.96	49'1"
W75	Shirley Dietderich	12.85	42'2"

Javelin

M40	Logan Culp	40.70	133'6"
	Drew Monaghan	28.37	93'1"
M45	John Hansen	52.84	173'4"
	Carlos Borrccio	20.56	67'5"
M50	Rob Duncanson	45.47	149'2"
	Gary Schmidt	37.66	123'7"
M60	Steve Shepard	36.17	118'8"
	Juan Bustamante	20.61	67'7"
M65	Jerry Harwood	22.82	74'10"
	Don French	17.34	56'10"
M70	Milton Meux	19.37	63'6"
W40	Karen Duncanson	14.61	47'11"

W50	Cathy Baar	10.81	35'5"
W75	Shirley Dietderich	9.77	32'0"

Hammer

M50	Tom Meyer	47.54	156π0≤
	Gary Schmidt	32.89	107π11≤
M60	Juan Bustamante	16.80	55π1≤
M65	Jack Kuhns	33.13	108π8≤
	Jerry Harwood	20.21	66π3≤
M70	Stew Thomson	41.55	136π4≤
W50	Cathy Baar	17.62	57π9≤

Trophies:

George Adams	Kien Tran
Hi-Point Track:	San Francisco, CA

Vernon Cheadle	Jack Kuhns
Hi-Point Field:	Felton, CA

Jimmie Whitney Hi-Point	Juan Bustamante
Track & Field:	Sherman Oaks, CA

Ray Williams Trophy:	Don Truex
Best 5,000M runner 60+:	Santa Barbara, CA

Nick Carter Trophy:

Best age graded 1500M runner:

Gordon McClenathen

Goleta, CA

Paul Spangler Trophy:

Best Performance by Athlete 80+:

Richard Warren

Los Osos, CA

John Whttemore Trophy:

Best Hammer Thrower 70+:

F. Stewart Thomson

Atascadero, CA

Pane E Vino Trophy:

Outstanding Woman Athlete:

Fei-Mei Chou

Sunnyvale, CA &

Cathy Baar

San Diego, CA

Bill Veazey Trophy:

Best Hi-Point Male Athlete:

Curtis Moore

San Francisco, CA

Claud Hardesty Trophy:

Outstanding Track Performance:

So. Cal. Track Club Relay

Frank Condon, Chico, CA

John Darlington, Nevada City, CA

Dennis Duffy, Fresno, CA

Larry Barnham, Reno, NV

M60 x 800M Relay 9.35.99

American age record

Robin Paulsen Trophy:

Thomas Meyer

Outstanding Field Performance:

San Diego, CA

M50 Hammer 47.54

RE/MAX Trophy:

Vicki Bigelow

Outstanding Woman-Track Performance:

San Lorenzo, CA

W70 800M 3.15.74

Len Miller Trophy: Outstanding

Annelies Steekelenburg

Woman-Field Performance:

Malibu, CA

W55 High Jump 1.30

For further information contact Beverley Lewis, President, Club West at (805) 969-5852, cell (805) 452-5020 or email b.eanne@verizon.net